
 

THE USAGE OF MECHANIZATION IN HARVESTING OIL PALM FRUIT: 
PERSPECTIVE OF SMALLHOLDERS   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MUHAMMAD SHAHRUL AKMAL BIN SHAFIE 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management  

in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

JULY 2019



iii 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

 

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Degree 

and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and 

thanks go to my supervisor, Madam Nur Aziera binti Ruslan for her support, 

guidance and advise along my thesis journey.  

 

My appreciation goes to the manager, management team and members of FELDA 

Chini 3, Pahang who provided the facilities, assistance and cooperation during 

surveying. My special thank goes to the supervisor of Felda Chini 3, Sir Shauki Bin 

Nasir because helping me a lot during the surveying process including setting up 

meeting with the smallholder at there and also I would like to thanks to my 

colleagues and friends for helping me with this final year project.  

 

Not to forget, special thanks to Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Melaka, Jasin 

Campus, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, all the lecturer and staff for the 

assistance gave to me during my thesis progress. 

 

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my father and my mother for the vision and 

determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. 

Alhamdulilah.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MUHAMMAD SHAHRUL AKMAL BIN SHAFIE 

  



iv 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Page 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

ii 

iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 

LIST OF FIGURES vi 

LIST OF TABLES vii 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii 

ABSTRACT ix 

ABSTRAK x 

 

CHAPTER 

1 INTRODUCTION  

 1.1 Research background 1 

 1.2 Problem statement 6 

 1.3 

1.4 

Research question 

Objective of study 

8 

9 

 1.5 Hypothesis statement 9 

 1.6 Significance of study 

1.6.1     Smallholder 

1.6.2     Academicians  

10 

10 

10 

 1.7 

1.8 

Limitation of study  

Thesis organization  

11 

12 

     

2 LITERATURE REVIEW  

 2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

 

 

 

 

 

2.4 

Introduction  

Definition of technology or mechanization usage 

Type of mechanization in harvesting FFB 

2.3.1      Cantas motorized cutter 

2.3.2      Prime mover harvester 

2.3.3      Vacuum operated cutter 

2.3.4      Advances robotics 

2.3.5      E-cutter machine 

Implementation factor of mechanization 

14 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

 2.5 Concept of independent variable  24 

  2.5.1 Knowledge of farmers 25 

  2.5.2 

2.5.3 

2.5.4 

Attitude   

Subjective norms 

Perceived behavioral control 

26 

27 

28 

 2.6 

2.7 

Explanation of model used 

Summary  

29 

30 

  

 

  



v 

 

3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY  

 3.1 Introduction  31 

 3.2 Conceptual framework  32 

 3.3 Location of study 33 

 3.4 Data collection method  34 

 3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

3.9 

3.10 

3.11 

 

 

 

 

3.12 

The population and sample 

Flowchart of research methodology  

Sampling technique  

Source of data 

Questionnaire design  

Pilot test  

Data analysis  

3.11.1      Descriptive analysis  

3.11.2      Reliability analysis 

3.11.3      Correlation analysis 

3.11.4      Regression analysis 

Summary  

35 

36 

36 

37 

38 

39 

41 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

     

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION  

 4.1 Introduction  46 

 4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

Reliability test analysis 

Descriptive analysis  

Correlation analysis 

Regression analysis 

Summary of hypothesis testing  

Summary   

47 

48 

54 

57 

59 

60 

     

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1       Introduction 

5.2       Finding of study 

5.3       Conclusion  

5.4       Recommendation  

 

63 

63 

66 

69 

   

CITED REFERENCES 72 

APPENDICES A 

APPENDICES B 

APPENDICES C 

75 

81 

82 

CURRICULUM VITAE 91 

 

  



ix 

 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

THE USAGE OF MECHANIZATION IN HARVESTING OIL PALM FRUIT: 

PERSPECTIVE OF SMALLHOLDERS 

 

In the Malaysian oil palm industry, the beginning of the mechanization era was start 

with the introduction of mini-tractors in the early1980s. The low acceptance of 

mechanization by smallholders is due to farmers’ decisions about whether and how 

to adopt new mechanization and they are also related with the characteristics of the 

technology itself and the condition of the area to be implement. Theory of Planned 

Behavior which consist of attitude, subjective norms and perceived behavioral 

control and knowledge has being used as conceptual framework for conducted 

survey in this study. Therefore, the objective of this paper is to examine the 

perspective of smallholders toward the usage of mechanization in harvesting oil palm 

fruit. Felda Chini Timur 3 in Chini, Pahang, has been chosen to conduct the survey 

due to its location and condition fit the problem arises with the 351 of total 

population made the respondent targeted is about 181 sample based on Krejcie and 

Morgan table. This study employed the correlation and multiple regression analysis 

to analyze the gathered data. The results for correlation analysis were significant 

relationship for attitude and subjective norms variables toward dependent variable 

while for the regression analysis method it was attitude variable become the most 

influenced factor toward the usage of mechanization in harvesting oil palm fruit 

among smallholders. Hence, the mechanization would decrease the dependency to 

the foreign workers and thus increase the oil palm productivity.  

 

Keywords: smallholders, mechanization, knowledge, Theory of Planned Behavior. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	THE USAGE OF MECHANIZATION IN HARVESTING OIL PALM FRUIT:PERSPECTIVE OF SMALLHOLDERS
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Objective of Study
	1.5 Hypothesis Statement
	1.6 Significance of Study
	1.6.1 Smallholders

	1.7 Limitation of Study
	1.8 Thesis Organization

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Definition of Technology 0r Mechanization Usage
	2.3 Type of Mechanization Machines in Harvesting FFB
	2.3.1 Cantas Motorized Cutter
	2.3.2 Prime Mover Harvester
	2.3.3 Vacuum Operated Cutters
	2.3.4 Advanced Robotics
	2.3.5 E–Cutter Machine

	2.4 Implementation Factor of Mechanization in Harvesting Oil Palm Fruit
	2.5 Concept of Independent Variable
	2.5.1 Knowledge of farmers
	2.5.2 Attitude
	2.5.3 Subjective Norms
	2.5.4 Perceived Behavior Control

	2.6 Explanation of Model Used
	2.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Conceptual Framework of Study
	3.3 Location of Research Study
	3.4 Data Collection Method
	3.5 The Population and Sample
	3.6 Flowchart of Research Methodology
	3.7 Sampling Technique
	3.8 Source of Data
	3.9 Questionnaire Design
	3.10 Pilot Test
	3.11 Data Analysis
	3.11.1 Descriptive Analysis
	3.11.2 Reliability Analysis
	3.11.3 Correlation Analysis
	3.11.4 Regression Analysis

	3.12 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Reliability Test Analysis
	4.3 Descriptive Analysis
	4.4 Correlation Analysis
	4.5 Regression Analysis
	4.6 Summary of Hypothesis Testing
	4.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Findings of Study
	5.3 Conclusion
	5.4 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



