# THE USAGE OF MECHANIZATION IN HARVESTING OIL PALM FRUIT: PERSPECTIVE OF SMALLHOLDERS

## MUHAMMAD SHAHRUL AKMAL BIN SHAFIE

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2019** 

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Degree and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Madam Nur Aziera binti Ruslan for her support, guidance and advise along my thesis journey.

My appreciation goes to the manager, management team and members of FELDA Chini 3, Pahang who provided the facilities, assistance and cooperation during surveying. My special thank goes to the supervisor of Felda Chini 3, Sir Shauki Bin Nasir because helping me a lot during the surveying process including setting up meeting with the smallholder at there and also I would like to thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this final year project.

Not to forget, special thanks to Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Melaka, Jasin Campus, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, all the lecturer and staff for the assistance gave to me during my thesis progress.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my father and my mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulilah.

MUHAMMAD SHAHRUL AKMAL BIN SHAFIE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			<b>Page</b>		
DECLARATION					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS					
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST OF FIGURES					
LIST OF TABLES					
LIS	viii				
ABSTRACT					
ABS	STRAK		X		
СН	APTER				
1		RODUCTION			
	1.1	Research background			
	1.2	Problem statement	1		
	1.3	Research question			
	1.4	Objective of study	8 9		
	1.5	Hypothesis statement	9		
	1.6	Significance of study	10		
		1.6.1 Smallholder	10		
		1.6.2 Academicians	10		
	1.7	Limitation of study	11		
	1.8	Thesis organization	12		
2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Introduction	14		
	2.2	Definition of technology or mechanization usage	14		
	2.3	Type of mechanization in harvesting FFB	16		
		2.3.1 Cantas motorized cutter	17		
		2.3.2 Prime mover harvester	18		
		2.3.3 Vacuum operated cutter	19		
		2.3.4 Advances robotics	20		
		2.3.5 E-cutter machine	21		
	2.4	Implementation factor of mechanization			
	2.5	Concept of independent variable	24		
		2.5.1 Knowledge of farmers	25		
		2.5.2 Attitude	26		
		2.5.3 Subjective norms	27		
		2.5.4 Perceived behavioral control	28		
	2.6	Explanation of model used			
	2.7	Summary	30		

3	RESI	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY					
	3.1	Introduc	tion	31			
	3.2	Conceptual framework					
	3.3	Location	33				
	3.4	Data col	34				
	3.5	The popu	35				
	3.6	Flowcha	36				
	3.7	Sampling	36				
	3.8	Source o	37				
	3.9	Question	38				
	3.10	Pilot test	39				
	3.11	Data ana	41				
		3.11.1	Descriptive analysis	41			
		3.11.2	Reliability analysis	42			
		3.11.3	Correlation analysis	43			
		3.11.4	Regression analysis	44			
	3.12	Summar	у	45			
4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION						
	4.1	Introduc	46				
	4.2	Reliabili	47				
	4.3	Descript	48				
	4.4	Correlati	54				
	4.5	Regressi	57				
	4.6	Summar	59				
	4.7	Summar	60				
5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS						
	5.1	Introduc	63				
	5.2	Finding	63				
	5.3	Conclusi	66				
	5.4	Recomm	69				
CIT	ED REFI	ERENCES	S	72			
APP	75						
APP	81						
APP	82						
CUF	91						

### **ABSTRACT**

## THE USAGE OF MECHANIZATION IN HARVESTING OIL PALM FRUIT: PERSPECTIVE OF SMALLHOLDERS

In the Malaysian oil palm industry, the beginning of the mechanization era was start with the introduction of mini-tractors in the early1980s. The low acceptance of mechanization by smallholders is due to farmers' decisions about whether and how to adopt new mechanization and they are also related with the characteristics of the technology itself and the condition of the area to be implement. Theory of Planned Behavior which consist of attitude, subjective norms and perceived behavioral control and knowledge has being used as conceptual framework for conducted survey in this study. Therefore, the objective of this paper is to examine the perspective of smallholders toward the usage of mechanization in harvesting oil palm fruit. Felda Chini Timur 3 in Chini, Pahang, has been chosen to conduct the survey due to its location and condition fit the problem arises with the 351 of total population made the respondent targeted is about 181 sample based on Kreicie and Morgan table. This study employed the correlation and multiple regression analysis to analyze the gathered data. The results for correlation analysis were significant relationship for attitude and subjective norms variables toward dependent variable while for the regression analysis method it was attitude variable become the most influenced factor toward the usage of mechanization in harvesting oil palm fruit among smallholders. Hence, the mechanization would decrease the dependency to the foreign workers and thus increase the oil palm productivity.

Keywords: smallholders, mechanization, knowledge, Theory of Planned Behavior.